IECEx Certificate
of Conformity
INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION
IEC Certification System for Explosive Atmospheres
for rules and details of the IECEx Scheme visit www.iecex.com
Certificate No.: IECEx BVS 16.0071X
Status: Current
Date of Issue: 2022-09-12

Equipment and systems covered by this Certificate are as follows:
SPECIFIC CONDITIONS OF USE: YES as shown below:
Type Code
Digital Relay Output Driver type D5244*, D5244*-xxx
In the full designation the “*” is replaced by letters marking details of construction as follows:
S = single channel S-xxx = single channel
D = dual channel D-xxx = dual channel
(Option 'xxx' = non-Ex-relevant details of function)
Description:
The Digital Relay Output Drivers type D5244* / D5244*-xxx are associated apparatus designed as single or dual channel galvanic isolators,
used to interface intrinsically safe field devices located in potentially explosive atmospheres with non-intrinsically safe measuring and process
control equipment located in the safe area.
The Digital Relay Output Drivers are packaged in a plastic enclosure suitable for installation on a
T35 DIN Rail or on a Termination Board provided with customer dedicated connection, and located in the save area or optionally in areas
requiring EPL Gc equipment.
Electrical connections are accommodated by plug-in removable terminal block or with customer dedicated connector when installed on
Termination Board.
The SPDT relay contact(s) of Digital Relay Output Drivers provide safe galvanic separated from
non-IS driver circuit(s).
•
•
1 Group I application:
The Digital Relay Output Drivers type D5244* / D5244*-xxx shall be installed outside the hazardous area, or alternatively in an
enclosure providing a suitable type of protection according   to separate certification.
2 Group II application (Gas):
 The Digital Relay Output Drivers type D5244* / D5244*-xxx shall be installed:
 - outside the hazardous area, or
- in case of alternative installation in areas requiring EPL Gc equipment
used in an area with a pollution degree of at least 2 according to IEC 60664-1, and
be installed in an enclosure with a degree of protection of at least IP54 in accordance
with IEC 60079-0.
3 Group III application (Dust):
The Digital Relay Output Drivers type D5244* / D5244*-xxx shall be installed outside the hazardous area, or shall be mounted in a
suitable enclosure in case of alternative installation in areas requiring EPL Dc equipment.
4 General:
The installation of the Digital Relay Output Drivers type D5244* / D5244*-xxx shall be carried out in such a way that the clearances of
un-insulated conductors of intrinsically safe circuits to grounded metal parts of the enclosure are at least 3 mm, and un-insulated
conductors of non-intrinsically safe circuits of other apparatus are situated at least 50 mm from terminals for external intrinsically safe
circuits, or are separated from them by an insulating barrier according to clause 6.2.1 of IEC 60079-11.
IECEx Certificate
of Conformity
Certificate No.: IECEx BVS 16.0071X
Date of issue: 2022-09-12
Page 4 of 5
Issue No: 1
Equipment (continued):
Rating
1. Power supply circuit
Digital Relais Output Driver type
Voltage
Power
consumption
Un Pn
DC/AC [V] [W]
D5244S, D5244S-xxx, DC 24 V
(18…30 V)